

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- )  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by )  
LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF )  
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, )  
Plaintiff, )

Index No. 452564/2022

Hon. Arthur Engoron

vs. )

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., )  
ERIC TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP, ALLEN )  
WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, )  
THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE )  
TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, )  
INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT )  
HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS )  
MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR )  
12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE )  
LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 )  
WALL STREET LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS )  
LLC, )

Defendants. )

----- )

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE***

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL CANNOT INTRODUCE MERE SPECULATION ..... 5

    A. Expert Testimony Must be Based on Record Evidence.....5

    B. The Purported Expert Testimony is Unreliable Where it is Wholly Subjective.....7

II. TIME BARRED CLAIMS DO NOT FORM A BASIS FOR DISGORGEMENT ..... 8

CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Bamira v. Greenberg</i> , 295 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dep't 2002) .....	5
<i>Cooke v. Bernstein</i> , 45 A.D.2d 497 (1st Dep't 1974) .....	7
<i>Cornell v. 360 W. 51st St. Realty, LLC</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 762 (2014) .....	7
<i>DeLong v. County of Erie</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 296 (1983) .....	5
<i>Gathers v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 242 A.D.2d 506 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	2, 6
<i>GMAC Commer. Credit L.L.C v. Mitchell-B.J., Ltd.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 51 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	6
<i>Guzman ex rel. Jones v. 4030 Bronx Blvd. Assocs. L.L.C.</i> , 54 A.D.3d 42 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	8
<i>Matter of 91<sup>st</sup> St. Crane Collapse Litig.</i> , 154 A.D.3d 139 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	5, 6
<i>Ortiz v. City of New York</i> , 39 A.D.3d 359 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Variety Poly Bags, Inc.</i> , 19 A.D.3d 239 (1st Dep't 2005) .....	6
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006) .....	7
<i>People v. Allweiss</i> , 48 NY2d 40 (1978) .....	5
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 17 (1977), cert. denied 435 U.S. 998 (1978).....	9
<i>People v. Fisher</i> , 73 A.D.2d 886 (1st Dep't 1980) .....	9

*People v. Galletti*,  
55 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1976) .....9

*People v Wesley*,  
83 NY2d 417 (1994) .....7

*Sean R. ex rel. Debra R. v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
26 N.Y.3d 801 (2016) .....7

*Selkowitz v. County of Nassau*,  
45 NY2d 97 (1979) .....5

**Statutes**

Executive Law § 63(12).....1, 3
